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U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division

Federal Coordination and Compliance Section-NWB
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washingion. DC 20530

Do (I

Lilian Dorka

Interim Director

Office of Civil Rights

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency AUG 1 8 2016
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Mail Stop 1201A

Washington, D.C. 20004

Dear Ms. Dorka:

Enclosed for your review is a letter received by the Federal Coordination and Compliance
Section of the Civil Rights Division of the U.S. Department of Justice. The matter does not
appear to be within the jurisdiction of our office.

However, the issues raised may fall within the jurisdiction of your agency and, therefore,
we are referring it to you for appropriate disposition. The writer has been notified of the referral.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

frui

f~ Christine Stoneman
Acting Chief
Federal Coordination and Compliance Section
Civil Rights Division

Enclosure

ECEIVE

AUG 26 2016

EPA OCR/Title VI
BY:
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- LAW OFFICES OF ANTHONY G. PATCHETT, SBN: 090985
: P.O. Box 5232, Glendale, CA 91221-10G9
. e ey mrenvirtaw@sbeglobal net

Do - o Phone: 8@-5}243—8863
cFax: §18-243-9157

e

Land justice for all.” =
=
i
anuary 25,2016 =
fanuary 25 & g
{Inited States Department of Justice :i 5 =
g

Civil Rights Division

950 Pennsylvania Ave NW

Office of the Assistant Attorney General, Main
Washington, DC 20530

RE: VIODLATION OF CiVIL RIGHTS BY DTSC AND DR WILLIAM BOSAN, TOXICOLOGIST ON CONTAMINATED PROJECTS DEEMED TG
HAVE LOW RISK ASSESSMENT

Dear Assistant Attorney General,

The atrached documents illustrate a pattern of unarceptable conduct by DTSC and D Bosan in minerity and other neighborhousds . This
information coupled with the release of the recent racist and derogatory emails using terms including “injun badge,” “crackho hooker,” and

"Chep-chop Hop Sing.” used by Dr Willisyn Bosan gnd other stafl members illustrates the need for a fedéral investigation by the Civil Rights
qu Jepa rth{iW‘

Anthony G. Patchett, fsq.
{Retired-Assistant Head DDA, LA County, Environmental Crimes/OSHA Division)
Attachment
Ce: US Senator Diane Feinstein
US Senator Barbara Boxer
Govarnor Jerry Brown
Attorney General Kamala Harris
District Attorney Jackie Lacey
Barbara Lee, Director, DTSC
Judith Mitchell, SCAQMD
Liza Tucker, Consurner Watchdog
Tony Barboza, LA Times
Penny Mewman, Executive Director, Center for Community Action and Environmental Justice
Daniel Hirsch, President, Committee to Bridge the Gap
Rocketdyne Cleanup Coalition
Dr. Nachman Brautbar, MD, Toxicologist
Florence Gharibian {Retired-DTSC, Division Chief}
Jim Tarr, President, Stonelion’s Environmental Corporation
Charles Lamoureux, President, ECMGroup,
Thomas Tomka, Detective Services, (Retired-Supervising Inv., LADA Bureau of tnv)




LAW OFFICES OQF ANTHONY G, PATCHETT, SBN: 090485
P.O. Bax 5232, Glendale, CA 91221-1099
mrenvirlawasheglobal net

Phone: 818-243-8863

Fax: 8182439157

o fustuee for aft
January 25, 2016

The Honorable Kevin de Leon
Senate pro Tempore

State Capital

Sacramento, California 95814

RE: DTSC AND DR WILLIAM BOSAN, DTSC, TOXICOLQGIST

Dear Senate pro tempore de Leon,

| write to bring to your attention a pattern of unacceptable conduct by Bepartment of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC),
specifically Or. William Bosan, Toxicotogist with DTSC. This information coupled with the release of the recent racist and
deregatory emails using terms including “injun badge,” “crackho hooker," and “Chop-chop Hop Sing, used by Dr. William
Bosan, and ather staff members, (refer ta an article by Liza Tucker, Consumer Watchdog) illustrates the need for an
investigation into whether such attitudes influence the outcome of investigations of toxic harm in communities. What | write
here, | believe, demonstrates DTSC’s indifference towards communities suffering from environmental contamination.

Dr. Bosan has ignored significant environmental contamination and its effects on communities, specifically children, which is
llustrated by the attached copy of the transcript of his testimony in my own {egal case. (Attachment 1)

This is not an isolated incident or a mere reasonable difference of opinion. Dr, Bosan has a pattern of ignoring the safety and
health of the residents of Catifornia. Or. Bosan has a record of dismissing the need for close assessment of the relationship
between toxics in the eavironment and subseguent harm to the community when evidence of environmental contamination
suggests otherwise,

DTSC should not be permitted to hide behind Dr Bosan's mathematical formula in which he mixes together data from
coltected samples and then averages them to make it appear that the level of toxics on the ground are far less than actuatly
threatens people in specific locations. This allows him to claim that there is no danger to the surrounding community. This is
simitar to the blending of hazardous waste chemicals so that they are measured below the hazardous level in order to avoid
the need for enforcement.

what follows is a list of instances where Dr. Bosan has consistently sided with industry via determinations of harmlessness
that circumsiances do not justify.

| begin with my own tegat case filed in 2010, | co-represent plaintiffs, who have been exposed to lead and other injurious

chemicals from the activities at the outdeor Redondo Beach Palice Shooting Range tocated atin Redondo
Beach, which is across the street from Towers Elementary Schoel.

Dr. William Bosan, Toxicologist is a defense expert in Stuver, et af v. City of Redondo Beach Police Departmerit, et al, Los
Angeles Superior Court Case#t BC461376, which is currently in arbitration. Here, | who attended Towers
Elementary School, located across the street from the Redondo Beach Police Range and was exposed to lead particles and
fragments from the Redondo Beach Police Outdoor Shooting Range.

“As a child, | attended Tawers elementary Schoot and was exposed to {ead while playing on the blacktop of
the playground, drinking from the water fountains, ptaying n the grass, in the sandbox and leaning against
the brick walls of the building. Sitvery lead putty like substance was scatiered all over the school property
and was in plain sight and was everywhere. So much was present that | used to scrape it off the blacktop
with ceins from my pocket and mold it in my fingers. S0 much was visibte that [used to scrape it off the
giound with iy shoes and tried to avoid touching it on the water fountains. | suffered greatly when coming
down with a rare kidney disease in first graritis. As a conseguence of going to Towers
Elementary Schoo! and living in Torrance on e | became sick with chronic kidney disease;
bladder infections and | also have sinusitis. | had a lot of pain and missed a lot of schiool. | suffered with
very bad pain in my kidneys. had a rash, nose bleeds and a scabby inner nose. | had blood in my urine,




fevers, fatigue, and had many drugs to take. Iwas not altoved to go in the sun as a child due tomy
condition. In 2013, | was sent ta Mt Sinai Schoot of Medicine, New Yark, Department of Preventive Medicine,

and was given a Bone Lead Test by (REMINE-hovine elevated tevels of lead.”

In 2008, DTSC Senior Hazardous Waste Scientist, Roger Kintz, found over 800 bullet fragments at Tawers Elementary School
including in a sandbox, across the street from the outdoor Redondo Beach Police Range. Over 70 fragments were recovered

on one home rooftop across the street from the rarige.
Dr William Bosan, DTSC, Texicologist, was assigned to review the data. The following is condensed {rom his cross-examination
on Septernber 6, 2012 at DTSC Chatsworth Office.

“we did not recomimend further action on the Towers Elementary School. Whatever additicnal work was done or
negotiated was not at the bequest or requirement of DTSC.”

“DTSC did not do an investigation, What Reger Kintz went out—if he canvassed the neighborhood or if he collected samptes,
that's not a DTSC-approved investigation. There was no approved work plan. So 1'm not aware of it.”

“You're dealing with an investigator whao has no background in site characterization. He's not a gectogist. He's nat a
toxicologist. He has-he can't determine what’s a sighificant health threat or not. So | really-you know, everybody is entitled
to an-opinion. And that's alt { can telt you.”

Q. If students were to take the fragments in the sandbox and chew an them, do you think that would be 2 lead hazard
or health hazard?

A. “The fragments don’t belong in the sandbox and as we discussed previously, because these are kindergarten-age

chitdren, we recommended that the sand be replaced.”

Q. I | were to tell you that plaintiffs in this case-one of them has testified when they atiended Towers Elementary

school they unknowingly would chew on the fragments in the sandbox, do you believe that would be a health hazard?

A. Mot necessarily,

Q. And why is that?

A Again, it's a matter of bicavailability. A (arge fragment that somebody ingests is going to pass through the body
pretty much intact.”

_THIS REALLY HAPPENED POISON.ORG

“A 4-year-old boy was diagnosed with viral gastroenteritis because of vomiting. Two days later, he was voriting continuously
and was listless and dehydrated. In the emergency room, he was given fluids, then admitted to the hospital. About ten hours
later, he became agitated, stopped breathing, and was resuscitated. On x-ray, a heart-shaped foreign body was seen in his
stomach 50 a blood lead level was requested. It was extremely elevated. Soon after, the child suffered severe brain damage
and died. On autopsy, a metal charm that came with a pair of shoes was found in his stomach. His mother had no idea he had
swallowed the charm.” Center for Disease control and Prevention-Minnesota 2006

EVALUATION OF ARSENIC AS A CHEMICAL OF POTENTIAL CONCERN AT PROPOSED SCHOOL SITES IN LOS ANGELES,

From a DTSC Report 2005
“A total of 19 siles, distributed throughout the greater Las Angeles area, were included for this analysis.

individual sample concentration ranged from non-detect (0.75 mg/kg or less) to 177 mg/kg.”

IAUSD was abl e to use Dr Bosan’s mathematical formula ta escape petential liability at 19 school sites for Arsenic exposure.
ory of purchasine contaminated sites for construction of schoots: (I RMNE AT ( =08 4 119"

(b)(6) Prlvacy (b)(7)(C) Enf. Privacy and others.

“Schonls White Paper, DT5C, October 14, 1999, a speciat report of the California Legislature’s Joint Legislative Audit
Committee addresses thie school site acquisition process to attempt to discern how the system has allowed a minimum of ning

Los Angeles public schools to be built on toxic lands.”

WYLE LABORATORIES NORCO FACILITY SITE OCTOBER 3,
From a DTSC Report 2005

“DTSC has approved the final cleanup plan for removing chemical vapors from the soil in the [N - reo
northwest of the Wyle site. The cleanup is called a Removal Action Work p an, or RAW The RAW includes putting small soil
vapor extraction (SVE) wells at the cul-de-sac of MMM "o the deiveways of three residences. The SVE system
will use a vacuum unit to pull the chemical vapers from the soil in the area. These vapors come from
contaminated groundwater that has moved offsite from Wyle.”




The Center for Pubtic Environmental Qversight, Mountain View, Ca in September 2004 reported that 500,000 galtons of
trichloraethylene were released fnto the soil at the laboratory before 1961,

From an LA Times article April 4, 2005, “Dozens of families in one of the fastest-growing pockets of Riverside County have
for years questioned whether toxic chemicals from a military contractor’s former facility in Norco are seeping beneath their
netghbarhoods and causing serious health problems. On-site pollution, including trichloroethylene ground water levels 128
times the federal drinking water standard, came to the state’s attention in 1999 when Wyle was testing its land in
anticipation of selling the site.”

“It's not an immediate threat to anybody's health,” said state toxicologist Dr. Bill Bosan. “Our concern is from the long-term
perspective-that means 30 years.of exposure.”

RADICACTIVE CONTAMIMATION AT DAYTON CANYON FROM THE SANTA SUSANA FIELD LABORATORY
Committee to Bridge the Gap Report by Daniel Hirsch NOVEMBER 13, 2006

“Despite strenuous efforts by DTSC and contractars for the proposed developer of the Dayton Canyon property to obscure the
fact, the radiological measurements made at the site demonstrate that it is contaminated with radicactivity from the Santa
Susana field Laboratory (55FL), the Atamic Energy Commission/Department of energy nuclear reactor testing facility nearby.
Cesium-137 was founid in the Dayton Canyon West area at levels on average twice that of local background.

Five of the fourteen samples taken in the area were "hotter” that the hottest of any measured value for local background.”
“EPA established mean local background values. DTSC has decided to throw those out and instead use log-transformed
averages...DTSC argues that the distribution of both background measurements and Bayton measurements are not normally
distributed, and therefore justifies its trimming of high values by the use of log-transformed vatues. EPA disagrees.”

“Dr Bosan cites as the basis for his taking these steps what he said to do this, In fact, the cited reference is merely a report
on arsenic related to L.A. schools. It provides no justification to throw out the EPA mean values for radicactivity in local
background...Thus; all four areas monitored for radicactivity offsite from SSFL have shown contamination: Brandeis Bardin
Camp Institute, Sage Ranch, Rupkle Ranch, and now Dayton Canyon, That's four for four."”

TOXIC UPROAR AT EL PUENTE SCHOOL, SANTA BARBARA,
Santa Barbara Independent AUGUST 23, 2007

“In the earty 1990's, a few years before E Puente moved to its current site, high levels of dangerous chemicals were found in
the shallow groundwater on properties that once housed electronics companies and a diesel truck repair business. Now, years
after the cleanup, the soil is still contaminated. Until recently, the state agency supervising the cleanup- the Central Coast
Regional Water Quality control Beard-was unaware of the school’s presence. In addition to vinyl chloride, toxicologists have
discovered another chemical in the area’s soil called 1, 1-Dichlorethane. In the past, the chemical was used as a surgical
anesthetic until researchers discovered that it can cause heart defects. The experts found 33 micrograms per liter of 1, 1-
Dichloroethane-well surpassing the state’s acceptable level of 5.

“There's not a reason to evacyate,” said Bilt Bosan, a toxicologist with the Hurman and Ecological Risk Division of the DTSC.
“The patential risk is more for students who are at the site for four or five years, and definitely for teachers who might be
there for 10, 20, or 30 years." {Bosan said he based his preliminary assessment on a mathematical formula involving the level
of toxins in the ground and their distance from the school.)

TELEDYNE 03/26/20711

In 1982, Teledyne reported to the California Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board (CRWQCE) that soil and groundwaler were
contanminated with salvents from an underground solvent storage lank. The Stale inspected the site and found that contaminants had

migrated north of the site and affected approximately 50 private domestic watls.

E-mail from William Bosan to Tom Alo@waterboards.ca.gov: “Your email of February 11, 2011 stated that the risk-based
concentrations (RBC) for vinyl chloride in ground water might not be protective of an indoor air warker. Today we discussed that you
reviewed the soil gas data, and based on that data, there did not appear o be a risk ta an indoor air warker, According to the Risk
Assessment report, soil gas data were used to assess the risk to the various receptors. Groundwater dati were used only where there
veas no soil gas data. Therefore, based on our conversation, we believe the RBC for vinyl chloride in groundwater is protective of an

indoar air worker.,”




AUTUMNWOOD DEVELOPMENT-WILDOMAR, CALIFORNIA
CBS_NEWS April 8, 2014

“California state toxic regutators and other officials allegedly doctored data in a pretiminary investigation of a Wildomar
pousing complex to avoid pinpointing the scurce of an apparent health threat and any ensuing ¢leanup. Testing alsa showed
chemicals detected in the groundwater, soil and soil gas were found in concentrations up to 1,000 times higher than n
homes...”

DE PARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL (DTSCY AUTUMNWOOD Report 2011

(b)(8) Privacy. (b)7)(C) Enf. Priv

« will oversee site assessment field work to evaluate the presence of contaminants in the subsurface af and
surrounding residential properties in the Autumn wood Development in Wildomar, ca"

DTSC CONCLUSIONS

“No data were indicative of a significant hazardous substance retease or a significant source of contamination in soil,
groundwater or soil gas. VOCs in the subsurface were so low or minimat that no discernible impact could be detected in the
indoor air."”

Wherher or not Dr. Bosan's attitude towards the Wildomar community may have influencec his findings remains unclear. In
one derogatory email recently released by the DTSC, Dr Bosan asks a geologist if he is going ta a Halloween office party
dressed as a “Wildomarian,” In others, he refers to a “Wildomarian dialect of doooo doooo.”

in another emait Dr Bosan tells his supervisor that MBC is working on a stary in which Wildomar residents allege a DTSC cover
up of dangerous chemicals in the soil. Dr Bosan tetls his supervisar that he will get the community back, that he “will shove it
up their [Witdomar residents] collective asses like a community enema.”

Given Dr Bosan's views of certain communities and numerous examples of his sloppy work and unsubstantiated or erroneous
conclusions, ! urge the State Senate to take action to protect the residents of California, it is imperative that Dr. Bosan's
scientific work on these cases be reviewed in an independent assessment and that he be fired from the DTSC. Likewise, it is
my understanding that William Bosan and his colteague, geologist Theo Johnson, are not the only individuals ay DTSC
expressing racist and derogatory views of communities in emails. | ask that the Senate prevail upon the 0TSC to release all
such emaits written by DTSC staff, and undertake a review of cases on which these individuals worked to see if their attitudes
may have influenced outcomes on specific sites. Lastly, DTSC's practice of mixing sample measurements and “averaging” the
results needs to be reviewed to determine whather this is a sounc way to protect public health, or an excuse to save
companies money and justify inaction on cleanups at sites that are linked to illnesses in surrounding communities.

Sin erely,%éurs, ’,ld/
4?4# L 7 \/L:./‘{
hony Q. Patclﬂetl. s,
(Relired-Assistant Head DDA, LA County, Environmental Crimes/OSHA Division)
Attachment
Cc: US Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Federal Coordination and Compliance Section NWE
Office of the Inspector General, Fraud Detection Office
Governor Jerry Brown
Attarney General Kamala Harris
District Attorney Jackie Lacey
Barbara Lee, Director, DTSC
Judith Mitchell, SCAQMD
Liza Tucker, Consumer Watchdog
Tany Barboza, LA Times
Panny Newman, Executive Director, Center for Community Action and Environmental Justice
Daniet Hirsch, President, Committec to Bridge the Gap
Rocketdyne Cleanup Coatition
Dr. Nachman Brautbar, MD, Toxicologist
Fiorence Gharibian (Retired-DTSC, Division Chief)
Jim Tarr, President, Stonelion's Environmental Corporation
Charles Lamoureux, President, ECMGroup,
Themas Tomka, Detective Services, (Retired-Supervising Inv. LARA Bureau of inv}




ATTACHMENT #1

REDONDO BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT QUTDOOR SHOOTING RANGE ACROSS THE STREET FROM TOWERS ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL AND ADJACENT TO TORRANCE NEIGHBORMHOQD. Stuver, et al v City of Redondo Beach, et al

DEPOSITION OF WILLIAM 5. BOSAN, DTSC, Toxicologist, PhD, September &, 2012, Cross examination by Anthony G, Patchett,
ca-counsel for plaintiffs:

Po. 88:

Q. What do you mean by the term occasional to you? What is the greatest number?

A, | saw very few bullet fragments during my site visit, maybe five, total.

Q. Do you know how many bullet fragments were recovered from Towers Elementary School?

Al Mo idea.

Q. If 1 told you that over 800 bullet fragments were recovered from the school, do you beliave that to be an occasional
number?

A b would basically say where did you find those? If they are all up on the rooftops where they don't do their normal

cleaning procedures, it doesn't really matter because you don’t have exposure.

Pa. 89:

183 Were you aware that approximately 200 fragments were found on rooftops in the surrounding neighborhood of
homes?

A, | have the same tevel of concern that | would or had for Towers Elementary School,

. You indicated that you didn’t see the need for an “Imminent and Substantial Endangerment” Order. Is that correct?

A, Correct.

Q. Were you aware that Sharon Fain and Roger Kintz took to defense attorney Carmen Trutanich an Imminent and
Substantiat Order and he refused to sign it?

A, No, { am not.

Q. If they had taken that order to a defense attorney, would you want to be concerned as to why they fell there was a

need for an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Order to be signed?

AL | wasn't privy to that Order, so | can’t really comment on what the basis of that order was.



Pg.

A.

95:

You've indicated before that you have investigated sites for lead exposure; is that correct?
Yes

Is tead harmful to children?

It can be.

Were you aware that DTSC recommended for their Site Assessment that samples be taken within 300 yards of the site
of the Range?

i don't recall.

Were you aware that Enrigue Baeza, DTSC, brought an environmental consultant to determine the lead
contamination in the neighborhood and found over 17 homes contaminated in excess of one million dollars?

| was not aware of it.

The fact that somebody from DTSC believed the coantamnation in the neighborhood was so severe that their
estimate was at least one million dollars to clean up the contamination in the neighborhood.

| really can't respond to that Gne, you're dealing with an investigator whao has no background in site

characterization. He's not a geologist, He's not a toxicologist. He has-he can't determine what's a significant health threat
or not. So | really-yau know, everybody is entitled to an opinfon. And that's all | can tell you. .

Q.

Pg.

A,

Q.

Pg.

96

.97

g. 99:

100:

ls there a reason you never inspected the range itself?

| wasn't evaluating the range. | was brought in to evaluate the schoot,

Wouldn't you want to evaluate the range in order to evaluate the school?

That was not my function,

Sa what occurred at the range and how lead fragments were cscaping the range was of no concern to you?
Basically we saw or observed lead fragments at the school. That was obviously a concern because we recommended

further action. My concern was | was brought in to evaluate the school's part of the schools graup-schools unit. My
facus, my evaluation, my investigation was facused on the school.

Do you believe that lead dust could escape the range?

I"m sure there is lead dust associated with the range. How far it goes. | really couldn’t tell you,

Lead poisoning is a serfous disorder that can alfect anyone at any age, although young children are at highest risk
and have heen the focus of most educational effarts about lead poisoning. Do you agree with that?

o



o>

Pg. 102:

Pg. 104

Po. 105:

| think tead poisaning is-can be a problem for children,
How about for senfor citizens?

| don’t think it's as much of a concern Tor adults as it is for children. Primary reason is children are still developing,
So in terms of the brain and I1Q, it's a little maore of a concern for us.

Does the report contain evidence of samples that have high lead levels?

The samples were actual fragments, so, of course, the fragments-lead fragments are going to be high in lead,
And is that a health concern for students and for restdents that live in the surrounding neighburhood?

Mo, A lead fragment, in and of itself, s not going to pose a hazard,

when does it become a hazard?

As 1 discussed earlier, when you have things tike lead-based paint, and you-they are readily bicavailable. those things
are really a problem and a concern to us. Something the size of a fingernail that someone ingests doesn't necessarily
mean they are going to cause lead poisoning and likely won't,

If students were to take the fragments in the sandbox and chew on them, do you think that would be a lead hazard
or health hazard?

The fragments don’t belong th the sandbox and as we discussed previously, because these are kindergarten-age
children, we recommended that the sand be replaced.

If 1 were to tell you that plaintiffs in this case-one of them has testified when they attended Towers Elementary
Schoot they unknowingly would chew on the fragments in the sandbox, do you believe that would be a health bazard?

Mot necessarily.
And why is that?

Again, it's a matter of bipavaitability. A large fragment that somebody ingests is going to pass through the body
pretty much intact.

If that same plaintiff were to-has testified that he observed other chiidren in the sandbox with Wonder bread
sandwiches and having a grayish stain on their mouth, would that indicate there’s circumstantial evidence that other

children were also eating lead fragments?
Ha

Do you believe there's any way that children surrounding-or living in the surrounding area and restdents in the
surrounding area over a period of time would be subject to long-term lead exposure?

Any children in any residence can be exposed to long term lead exposure, not just something like a lead fragment.
You know, you've got ta look at what's in the house. If you have lead-based paint, lead-based paint on the exterior
of cthe house, amendments to soil, there's a tot of sources to lead that one can be exposed to.

Do vou find any other source for lead in the surrounding community other than the Redando Beach Police Range!



A, While | haven't looked through the entire community or investigated it, I'm sure there are multiple sources of tead,
primarily from automobiles from use of leaded gasotine, lead-based paint.

Q. Were you aware there was a cleanup at Towers etementary School?
A, Yes.

Q. Were you aware there was a cleanup at the Redondo Beach Range?
A, Mot aware of the Redonda Beach Range,

Q. Were you aware there was a cleanup at Dominguez Park?

Pg. 106:

A. Mot aware of that.

(D){6) Privacy, (bX7)(C) Enf. Privi

0. Were you aware there was a cleanup o putside of the range?
A, Not aware of that.
Q. And if there was cleanup at all thase places and there was no cleanup in the residential neighborhood, can you

explain why DTSC did not order a cleanup of the neighborhood?

A, We did not recommend further action on the Towers Elementary Schoal. Whatever additional wark was done or
negotiated was not at the bequest or requirement of DTSC.

Q. What did DTSC require?

A, | guess you'd call it good housekeeping practices in terms of the hardscape area. Based on the result of the
investigation and all the soil sampling that was conducted, levels of tead detected in soil didn't warrant any further
action or cleanup.

Q. You indicated you were involved in the Chatsworth Park Range cleanup?

Pg. 107:

A. Yes

Q. Is that range still open?

A. Mo, it hasn’t been for years.

Q. The Highland Park Shoaoting Range, you were involved in that, too?

A, Yes.

Q. is that range stitt open?

A. No, that range is closed.

Q. The only range that you know that is open that you have done an investigation on 1s the Redendo Beach Police Range?

Pg. 108;

A. | have not investigated the Redondo Beach Range. | investigated Towers Elementary School, was involved in the
evaluation of the data for that investigation. | have not been invalved with the range.

Q. Are you familiar with the concept of “disposal” by abendonment?

A. I am not a dispesal expert. | don't evaluate whether something is hazardous and where it should be disposed of. Ry

role at DTSC is to evaluate potential health risks or threats to human health in the environment.
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ATTACHMENT THREE
EMAILS from CONSUMERWATCHDOG.ORG




From: Boszn, Willlam@DTSC </O=MMS/QU=EXCHANGE ADMIMISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF235POLTHCN =RECIPIENTS/CN=BOSAN,
WILLIAM@DTSCECF124AF-3CB3-4C74-3CRY-FLD124FA3EDFARS >

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 3:08 PM
Ta: Palisini, Jim@DTSC
Subject: RE: Getting the HERD pages to be compliznt with the State Web Standards by May 24

Mammy must have bad viay 180 many pain kiliess when she named this guy...

To send a fle largar than 10 MB plsase use the fellowing tink:
ntio e dise o qovidatabase/DTSC FTP Requasisfindex.efm

William 3. Bosan, Ph.D.

Senior Toxicologist

Southern California Unit Chief

Humen and Ecological Risk Office
Bownfields snd Environmental Rastaration

From: Poitsinl, Im@0TSC
Sent: Tuasday, May 14, 2013 10:25 AM

To: Chiiml, Jgme@DTSC

Cc: Foss, Shannon@DTSC; Garrett, Shannon@DTSC; Wade, Michael@DTSC; Bosan, Willam@DTSC, Sorrenting,
Claudlo@BTSC: Chenoweth-Brown, Valede@DTSC

Subject: RE: Gettlng the HERD pages to be compliant with the State Web Standards by May 24

tigma, We have had infarmal internal discussions about replacing the "benler plate’ currently on the laft of the wain
HERQ wob page with some speckic links to newly-posted materials and tems we are frequentiy asked for. Wa will
attemnt to come up with a set of links this week, but several of the Senior Toxizalagists will be out of the affice for
nortions of the week.

Cna lleer is 2 name change, W2 ware formarky the Muman ard Foaiggical Bk Division [HERD], we ars row Phie e gt
kuyman and Scological Risk (HERD)

From: Chhimi, Jigme@DTSC

Sant: Tuasday, May 14, 2013 10:10 AM

To: Podsin, Iim@DTSC

Ce: Foss, Shannon@DTSC; Garrety, Shaneon@DTsC

subject: Getting the 1IERD pages to be compliant with the Stale Web Standards by May 24

Hivy



We are about to bring the HERD pages {brip: /e dise cagov/Assessingflsk/index cfm) to be complalnt with the new
State Web Standards. At this point we are just changing the standards HO Content will be changed.

| just have another question on your current HERD site we have a Vapor Intrusten section
hitp:/ fwww. dtse.ca gov/AssessinaRisk/human sk cfmtvanor [ was just wondering because we already have anather
Vapor Intrusion page located at Site Clzanup section hitp:/fwww dise ea govSiteCleanup/Vaoar Intrusion.cimi,

Let me know if you have any questions | am golng to go ehead and get your pages up to specs,
Thank you.

Jigmte Chhirnl

ichhimi@ctsc.ca.goy

eh Daveloper -
Sign up for our DTSC Naws Faad
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Frany gosan, Willam@0TSC ¢/O=MMS/OU=EXCHAMNGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
{FYDIBOHF23SPOLT)/CN=RECIPIEMTS/CI =BOSAN,
WILLIAM@DTSCBCFL24AF-3CB3-4C74-9CB-FLDL24F4A3EDFA >

Sent; Wadnaesday, October 22, 2014 9;58 AM '
Yo: Johnson, Theo@UOTSC
Sublect: RE: WEBINAR: Collecting and Reporting Quzlity Cata for Vapor Intrusion Assessments

Thez wrong; thez all newds to be learnad about biased interpretation of data and hand writion pesk
identification.. chemicals are identified based on whal yuu believe is there

From: Johnson, Theo@®DTSC
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 9:52 AM

To: Besan, Willlam@UOTSC

Subject: FW: WEBIMAR: Collecting and Reporting Quallty Date for Vapor Intrusion Assessments

Maybe we should attend this se we csn learned the protocels for kollectin gud data. I wonder If Dr X s tsaching tha
course, Cant do VI without that expurt

Fram; Sue.Ganzales@sce,corn [Sue.Conzeles@sce.com)

Sentt Wednesday, Qctober 22, 2014 8:41 AM

Tot Johnson, Theo@DTSC

Subject: Fw: WEBIMNAR: Callecting and Repotting Quality Data for Vapor Intruslon Assessments

Fei it's fres
- Forsarded by St GarzatesSTEFIK or 102272050 GB 41 AN « o

Froun Rhad Hamake/SCELIK
To: Sigash Banzee/SLE/EIX, Eide Fosg'SCHEIK. Joann Hurtado! SCE/RIX, Elta Masan/SCTIEIX. Sus Grnza'es/STE/EIX, Kal ChiwSCRENY, Danl o
RozelSCE/EIX,

Dule 107222314 09:39 AM
Subdject: FW: WEBIMAR: Cetineting and Repering Quality Deta {or Vapor Intruslan Assessmeants

Fri
2 wipidd be geeatif same of you eould altand

(b)(6) Privacy

Rirk Hamsaes, Ot €82
Minager Trchaicat Savices

Corparate Heatld & Sately
pax Y4556

From:John Johnsen [inailzs Joh Johnsen@sie com]
Sent: Tuesday, Cetobor 21, 2014 3:39 PM
To: Richard Hamaker




Sublect: Fe; WEBINAR: Collecting ard Reporting Quality Deta for Vapor Intrusion Assessments

Hi Rick,

[ ‘ust thought [ would pass this along. | plan on attending as leng a8 nothing gets in the way of it, and | have raglstecad.
| thought It miaht be useful with the Bu'lding AD issuss at Alhambra.

Itis free Lo altend, so fee! [raa to sign up if you have the time and Interest

All tha best,

John R, Johnsen REHS
Southern California Edison
Corporats Environmental Heaith and Safely

Tazhnlcsl Services Division, Hazardous Wasla Secton
1218 5, Fifth Ave,

ifarnia 91016

Pax - 74721

-+ Forwpedaq By Johe Johnsen/SOEIENC o0 162173014 0325 Pt -

From: "TaptAmarica Ine” <lestamaricpy ainarsuesdeahad coms

To johnjohosandisce com

Date: 1142014 10:34 AM

Sublect: WEBINAR: Ccllecting and Reporting Quaklty Data for Vapor Intrusien Assesaments

Havng ouble Wewing this emall? View aa . _ _ 1

s Rk LN e o L)

THE LEAGER M ERYRGIIVELTAL TEST

AL Nt Genas 20 L8 wobinnm onllectng - and | 008 ing o auty elbba-fi o gug A L

voari le shampug cum

ABOUT THIS WEBINAR:
The process of systemalically evalualing the Indoor inhalation risk from sub-surface vapors begen whh the EPA's publishing of "O¢
\Vapor Intrusion Yo Indoor AiFPathway trom Groundwalar and Sails" in 2002. Thal decumert sgrved as the ganesls for the multitug
are belng employed loday.

As these regulations and programs have developed and malured, the overall process of collecling and reporting quaity dalz has b
oresentation will focus on clearing the landscape to facilitale navigation through the sampiz collesiling and data raporilng process i
programs.

he prasentation will be given fram the perspective of an envirenmental esling laboratory and our 15 yoars of experinncs support

[P ete i e am kT ARR o b B o i e vk sk o i - A 4 8t e b ——

L -
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From: Bosan, William@DTSC </O=MMS/QU=EXCHAMNGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHFZ3SPDLTY/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BOSAN,
WILLIAM@DTSCECF124AF-3CB3-4C74-9CBO-FLD124F43EDFA3AS

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 3:52 PM
Tao! Johnson, Theo@UTS5C
Subject: RE; RE: Tripto EPA

Tou can evenusa my "inun badge” to shake them down..,.

From: Johnson, Theo@DTSC

Sent: Tuesday, Novernber 25, 2014 3:42 PM
Ta; Basan, Willlam@0TSC

Subject: RE: RE: Trip to EPA

Now if yeu told me we would have the use of a manly arackho hooker we would not need those accessories.

From: Bosan, WHliam@0DTSC

Sent; Tuesday, November 25, 2014 3:39 PM
To: Johnson, Theo@UTSC

Subject: RE: RE: Trip to EPA

But this comas with used condoms and needles....

. P

From: Johnison, Theo@0TSC

Sent: Tussday, November 25, 2014 3;38 PM
To: Bosan, Willlbm@DTSC

Subject: RE; RE: Trip ta EPA

I thought we were going to get a view with a single be

From: Bosan, V/lliam@DTSC

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 2:23 P4
To: Johnson, Theo@OTSC
Subject: RE: Trip ta EPA
Goad naws ~1 setusup at the i vith 2 single twin bed and a shared half bathroom for anly 67.00. What a
deal

Wiliiern S. Bosan, Ph.D.

Sentor Toxicowgist

Seuthers California Unit Chief

Human and Ecological Risk Office
frowafields and Environmential invastigation




From: Bosan, Wiiam@DTSC </O=iMS/QU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYRIBOHF233PDLTY/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN =BOSAN,
WILLIAM@BDTSCBCFL24AF-3CB3-4C74-9CBS-FLD1ZAF43EDFASS >

Senk: Friday, January 02, 2015 11:29 AM
To Johnson, Theo@DTSC
Subject: RE: RE: Career Change

Sorry 1 spelfed it wrong — it's FUMUCH hope this belps

Fram: Johnson, Thea@DTSC

Sant: Friday, January 02, 2015 {1:24 AM
Tao: Bosan, Wiliam@DTSC

Subject: RE: RE; Career Change

§/ne - does this mean what 1 think it means? I am hot sure I qualify.

From: Basan, Willam@DTSC

Sent: Friday, January 02, 2015 10:19 A
To: Johnson, Thea@DTSC

Subject: RE: Career Change

{ found the perfect Job for you...
f,tt:}:/’;’icbs.snh.ca‘govfceabu]‘..-zt'ms,’exemptjgdfsf!.?.252014 1.pef

Wiltiam 8. Bosan, Ph.D.

Sentor Toxicalogist

Southern Callfornia Unit Chisf

Human and Ecological Risk Office
Brownfialds and Environmental Invesligalion




From: Bosan, Wiillam@DTSC </O=MMS5/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF2ISPOLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BOSAN,
WILLIAM@OTSCBCFI 24AF-3C83-4C74-00B-F1D124F43E0FA34

Sent: Manday, January 26, 2015 3:31 PM
To Johnson, Theo@DT5C

Subject: FW: 2014-2015 Year End Due Dates
Attachments: FY2014-15 Year-end due dates.pdf

Aow the kall dayoa gat Mabel from Tsing?7??
Fromi Zhan, TsingMabel@DTSC
Sent Manday, January 26, 2015 3:23 PM

To: Zhan, TsingMabel@DTSC
Subject: 2014-2015 Year End Due Dates

This note is being sent to All DTSC Staff,

Please read the attached memo regarding the year-end dus dates for submitting documents
to Administrative Services.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation,

Tsing {t4akel) Zhan
Chief of Accounting Office

ances Control




From: Bosan, Wiliam@DTSC «/Q=MMS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYOIBOHF235PDLTH/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BOSAN,
WILLHAM@DTSCECFI24AF-3C83-4C74-9CBY-FLDL24FA3EDFA3S>

Sent: - Monday, Octaber 05, 2014 5:23 P14
To: lotinson, Theo®DTSC

Subject: Re: Attachmert L

Attachments: Imagel0l.png

Dates of the drafts sent to COPH? Whaaasa-doogo-u-mean? | doa't undarstand, but centlnue
sent from my mobile device.

>0n Qct 6, 2014, at 3:32 PM, "Johnson, Theo®DTSC" «Theg fohinson@dise ca.gov> wrote:
>

> No food far you tonight Mstr Hess!

]

b

>

> Nead dates of the drafts sent to COPH. some fine tuning too.

>

>

> From: Bosan, Willlam@0DTsC

> Sent: Monday, October 06, 2014 3:17 PM

» Ta: Iohnsan, Theo@DTSC

> Subject: RE: RE: Attachment L

>

» That's why | didn’t convert it ta PDF...chop-chop Hop Singleid;imege001.0ng @ Q1ICFEL75.A23802 19)]
>

> Friom: Johnsan, Thea@OTSC

> Sont Manday, Qctaber 06, 2014 3115 PM

> To; Bosan, Willam@DTSC

> Subject: RE: RE: Atlachment L

>

=

s tot 50 fast Clsco. | have some additlonal edits

»

s From: Bosan, WHiiam@DTSC

» Sent: Monday, October 06, 2014 3:08 M

> Ta: Johnsor, Thea®DTSC

» Subject: RE: Attachment L

s Here is Lhe Final-Flnal-Final...l will convert to PDf tamorrow In Cypress.,
> <imageld0l,png>

» <Attachmont L_BB_TJ_100614_153C.docy>




From: Bosan, William@DTSC </Q=MMS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
{FYDIBOHFZISPOLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=8B05AN,
WILHAMBDTSCRCFL24AF-3CB3-4C74-3CBY-FIDI2AFA3EDFA 3>

Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2015 4.0L P
Ta: lahnson, Theo@DTSC
Subject: RE: URGENT: Request for idonitoring Assistance oy Stata Reglonal Water Qualizy

Conirol Board (SRWQCH)

2t ur deesn't undarstand, thez talks bout oft-gazzin from hotler dovrs, i doer air, sz durmas,

Frnm John 200, TheO@DTSC

Sent: Tnursday, Aprk 30, 2015 3:53 PM

To: Bosan, William@DTSC

Subject: RE: URGENT: Request for Monitoring Assistance by State Regionai Water Quality Control Board (SARWQLE)

Sure just let me know, [ even know how to spelt "in coor” alr, Ges Jos red a secal clas In Ingris

From: Bosan, Willlam@DT5C

Sent: Thursday, Aorl 30, 2015 2:35 PM

To: Johnson, Theo@DTSC

Subject: FW: URGENT: Request for Manitoring Assistance by State Reglonat Water Quallyy Controt Board {SRWQCR)

| Witk drag you in, Beking and screaming....

e e i mr e e EEmApmi s m e mommms Te s o M e e

From; Lofstrom, Dot@DTSC

Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2015 2:02 PM

Jo: Basan, Willlam@DT3C

Ce: Leclere, Ray@DTSC; Barnett, Lim@DTSC; Gallagher, Dan@0TSC

Subject: Fwd URGENT: Request for Monitoring Assistance by State Reglonal Water Quality Control Board (SRWQCB)

Bill,
M've asked Dan Gallagher to contact Rizgar, Will you please also work with Dan? Thanks,

Sent from 1y mobite device.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Ghazi, Rizgar@DTSC” <Rizgar Ghazieidse.ca gov>
Dste: April 30, 2015, 11617 PM TPDT
To: “Black, Stewert@DTSC" <Stewart.Blackurdlse co woy>, "Lolstrom, Dow@DTSC"
<Do' Lafsirpm d dtseca oy, "Leclers, Rey@DESC" <Ray 1 euleren dise e a0oyv>
C'e: Mohsen Nazemi d\l\aa.m[1:_15!,&1131{‘ aov>, "Barnett, Lim@DTSC"
< inBarnetve dise.cuuos™
Subject: FW: URGENT: Request for Maenitoring Assistance by State Regional Water
Quality Control Board (SRWQCH)

Srewart and Dol st tack acall from & Aohsep Magenn of e SUACQMED aiking whother wee ace H"‘u! AT
wolh e sites beters [ sound I5 Lre LA County 15 gshing SCALRAD e suepart them m doaug in dogrn

sy redated tay -H,lu mtraion oyl we supnort them on the b for LA tourt,

1



Fromi Bosen, WlzmB0T5C

Toy ln'nc_ 521, heosd ?I'SI"
Subject: Ha: Shared Preofpoint - Felder Witdomar Emal's
Uates YWednesday, Novamher 05, 2014 3:15:50 P

Yeah But, u kan't get off on Pp either.- Uz muzt bex ignant
Sent from ny mobile device.

On Mov 5, 2014, at 3:13 PM, "Johnsen, Theo@DTSC" <Theo, lohuson@dtse.ca.gms™ wrate:

Repazt after me. I cant get on Proof Polnt,
Fram: Bosan, Willam@DT5C

Sent: Wednesday, Novernber 05, 2014 3:41 P

To: Johnson, Theo@DTSC

Sulbfect: Re: Shared Proofpoint - Folder Wildemar Emai's

Yo, Ur. Dumas - 1z ulz or [z uaia't on da done?

Semt from my moblle device,

On Nov 3, 2014, at 3:08 PM, "Jehnson, Theo@DTSC"
<TheoJobnson(@dtse.ca.goy> wrote: '

Foshio,

From: Bosen, Willlem@OTSC

Senty Wedresday, Novembar 05, 2014 3:07 Pu

Ta: Johnson, Theo@DTSC

Subjoct: Re: Shared Proofpoirt - Folder Wi'damar Emails

Yezh But, you probably can't "get of " on PP cither...
Sent from my mobile duevice,

On Nov 5, 2014, at 3:05 PM, "Johnson, Theo@DTSC"
<TheoJolnsongdise.cagov> wrole:

I cant "gc-t on PP

From: Bosan, Willlam@OTsC

Sant; Wednesday, Hovember 05, 2014 2:56 PM

To: Johnson, Theo@ODTSC

Subject: Pwd: Shared Proofpolnt - Folder Wildomar Emalls

R-U-Daonpe. R-U-Dang.. let me know,, Jet me know

Sent from my tnobile device,
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NEWS STORY
Racist Remarks In Emails Put California Officials On Defensive

129014
By Jon Ortiz, SACRAMENTO BEE

SACRAMENTQ BEE

FHp: Mlesw saches cominews/ palitics qovernmentithe-statewarkerfanicled88511 75 html (ko “wew sacoes cominews/oolhos-qavermmeanbie-state.
sarkerarcled ARG 1TTS himit}

Racist reparteg found m state emails has prompted a consumar group ta call for the finng of the employees who wrate {he corespondance and Lo request a
govarnment investigaton inlo bias at ther department,

The emails by Willam Bosan and Theo Johnson, both Department of Toxic Substances Control employees. run from to mid 2013 to the beginaing of this year. The
emaifs contain derogatary remarks about peopte with foreign names, accents and the poor.

Meither man could be reached for cammant.

Consumer Watchdog, which found the emails In a batch of clher records it had requested, made the emalls pubfic on its website Wednesday. The organization also
posted lls lelter lo Senate President Pro Tem Kevin de Ledn demanding “full disclosure and a full investigation™ of ractal bias within the departrment.

“We think you will agree that it's outrageous that those charged with protecting communities would sfander them with racist stereotypes,” the arganzation's consumer
advocate. Liza Tucker, wrote in the letler to de Ledn.

De Ledn issued a siaterment Wednesday calling the emails “appalling and inapproptiate” and said he has talked to Califoriia Environmental Protection Agency
Secretary Matthew Rodriquez “regarding this very troutling matter,” received assurances that the emplayees have been disciplined and that "this is not wadespread
behavior at OTSC."

Cal EPA overseas the Department of Taxic Substances Control.
De Ledn also said he wants an independent panel "o review this 1ssue bacause this type of attitude towards mirorities should never be talsrated,”

Toxics Direstor Barbara Lee alse 1ssued a statement denguncing the "unacceptablie” emails that “violate state and department policies and do nat reflect the behavior
we expect of our stalf and management.”

tn a May 14, 2013 exchange for example, Bosan mocked the ethnic name of a Toxics colleague. "Mommy rmust have had way too many pain killer when sne named
this Quy ..."

Chop-chop, Hop Sing!

From a 2014 Department of Toxic Substances Control emaif referencing a submissive Asian character on "Bonanza.”

And on Oct, 26, 2014, this exchange over a document references a submissive Asian character from the TV westem, "Bonanza”
Aosan: “That's why | didn't convert it to POF ... chop-chaop, Hop Singl”

Johnsen: "Na food for you tonight, Mstr Hoss!”

A depariment colieague with a foreign name sent an email thal used “in door” instead of “indoar” on Apil 30, 2013, providing grist far lhis correspondence mocking

ethnig accents:

Johnson: "I even know how to spell “in doof” ar. Ges juo ned a sacal ¢las in ingris.”

Bosan: "But, 1z doesn't understand; thez lalk bout off-gassin from holler doars, in door aid, vz dumas ..."

Lee said that the emails were discavered fast spring, triggenng an intemat prabe and a “broader investigation” by the Altomey General's Office.

I have also made il clear to the entire Dapartment that my expectation is that we treat all peaple with respect and professicnalism at all times,” Lee's stalement

5aYs5.

The Toxics Department for many years as been buffeted by criticism that il has failed to adequately requlate poituters or clean up waste sites. Consumer Watchdeg
has been amang the most vacal eritics. Last summer it opposad Lee's Senate confirmation to head the departmeant.

“Though dozens of advocates reported they had met with her and heard reassurances but seen no action from Ms. Les on permil denials and loxic site ¢leanups,”
Tucker staled in her letter ta de Ledn, “You confirmed her anyway.”

The group claims that other emails with racist cornments exist but Lhal Lee has deemed them perscennel docurngnts outside the baunds of public records disclosure

law,

Jon Oriz: 915-321-1043 {te:816-321-1043) , @ FheSiateWorker ihtpsitwittereor/The Stareborsert

http:/Avew w.cansum erwatchdog.or g/story/racist-remarks-emails-put-california-ofiicials-defensive
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Director
Office of Civil Rights
U.5. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Mail Stop 1201A
Washington, D.C. 20004
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